

Freedom of Information Request

Ref: 22-470

20 September 2022

By Email

Dear Sir/Madam

Thank you for your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The Trust's response is as follows:

- We can confirm that we do hold the information you are requesting

What is the name of your organisation?

University Hospitals Bristol and Weston NHS Foundation Trust

How many employees are at your organisation?

14,905

How many mobile phone and mobile broadband (data only) connections do you currently have in total?

The Trust confirms it holds this information. However, the only member of staff able to collate this from the relevant system is currently off sick so we will be unable to provide the information within the 20 working day deadline. We will provide you with the information when the relevant member of staff returns to work. We apologise for any inconvenience.

How many of these are data only (for laptops and tablets)?

The Trust confirms it holds this information. However, the only member of staff able to collate this from the relevant system is currently off sick so we will be unable to provide the information within the 20 working day deadline. We will provide you with the information when the relevant member of staff returns to work. We apologise for any inconvenience.

How many of these are voice and data (for mobile phones)?

The Trust confirms it holds this information. However, the only member of staff able to collate this from the relevant system is currently off sick so we will be unable to provide the information within the 20 working day deadline. We will provide you with the information when the relevant member of staff returns to work. We apologise for any inconvenience.

Who is your mobile phone network provider?

Vodafone/EE

Do you have a shared data bundle or individual allowances?

The Trust confirms it holds this information. However, the only member of staff able to collate this from the relevant system is currently off sick so we will be unable to provide the information within the 20 working day deadline. We will provide you with the information when the relevant member of staff returns to work. We apologise for any inconvenience.

What is your organisations average total data usage across all connections?

The Trust confirms it holds this information. However, the only member of staff able to collate this from the relevant system is currently off sick so we will be unable to provide the information within the 20 working day deadline. We will provide you with the information when the relevant member of staff returns to work. We apologise for any inconvenience.

What was your total spend on mobile phone contract and coverage costs in April 2021?

£15,311.46

What was your total spend on mobile phone contract and overage costs in May 2021?

£14,228.07

What was your total spend on mobile phone contract and overage costs in June 2021?

£14,072.17

What was your total spend on mobile phone contract and overage costs in July 2021?

£14,283.57

What was your total spend on mobile phone contract and overage costs in August 2021?

£13,392.03

What was your total spend on mobile phone contract and overage costs in September 2021?

£12,627.18

What was your total spend on mobile phone contract and overage costs in October 2021?

£14,462.08

What was your total spend on mobile phone contract and overage costs in November 2021?

£13,929.07

What was your total spend on mobile phone contract and overage costs in December

2021?

£15,346.26

What was your total spend on mobile phone contract and overage costs in January 2022?

£16,400.69

What was your total spend on mobile phone contract and overage costs in February 2022?

£16,847.88

What was your total spend on mobile phone contract and overage costs in March 2022?

£16,803.90

Do these numbers include VAT?

Yes.

When did you renew your mobile phone contract?

The Trust confirms it holds this information. However, the only member of staff able to collate this from the relevant system is currently off sick so we will be unable to provide the information within the 20 working day deadline. We will provide you with the information when the relevant member of staff returns to work. We apologise for any inconvenience.

How long does your contract run for?

The Trust confirms it holds this information. However, the only member of staff able to collate this from the relevant system is currently off sick so we will be unable to provide the information within the 20 working day deadline. We will provide you with the information when the relevant member of staff returns to work. We apologise for any inconvenience.

What is the renewal date of your contract?

The Trust confirms it holds this information. However, the only member of staff able to collate this from the relevant system is currently off sick so we will be unable to provide the information within the 20 working day deadline. We will provide you with the information when the relevant member of staff returns to work. We apologise for any inconvenience.

How did you source your contract?

The Trust confirms it holds this information. However, the only member of staff able to collate this from the relevant system is currently off sick so we will be unable to provide the information within the 20 working day deadline. We will provide you with the information when the relevant member of staff returns to work. We apologise for any inconvenience.

What is the value of your hardware/technology/transformation fund provided with the contract (if none provided please mark as n/a)

University Hospitals Bristol and Weston NHS Foundation Trust has a procurement and

tendering process in place which governs the procurement of services and is managed via the Bristol and Weston Purchasing Consortium. For further information on the services they provide, please visit the BWPC website <https://www.nbt.nhs.uk/bristol-weston-nhs-purchasing-consortium/contact-bwpc>

University Hospitals Bristol and Weston NHS Foundation Trust ensure that competitive tenders are invited for the supply of goods, materials and manufactured articles and for the rendering of services including all forms of management consultancy services and for the design, construction and maintenance of building and engineering works.

For information on contracts that have or are currently being tendered, and for all current opportunities, please visit our e-tendering portal CTM <https://uk.eu-supply.com/login.asp?B=UK> it is free to suppliers and once registered you will be able to respond for requests for quotations and tenders.

For further information or for details of our spend over £25,000, please visit our 'about us' pages of our Trust website <https://www.uhbw.nhs.uk/p/about-us/what-we-spend-and-how-we-spend-it>

Who is the shareholder/primary contact for this contract?

Digital Communications Manager.

This concludes our response. We trust that you find this helpful, but please do not hesitate to contact us directly if we can be of any further assistance.

If, after that, you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal review. Internal review requests should be submitted within two months of the date of receipt of the response to your original letter and should be addressed to:

Data Protection Officer
University Hospitals Bristol and Weston NHS Foundation Trust
Trust Headquarters
Marlborough Street
Bristol
BS1 3NU

Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF

Publication

Please note that this letter and the information included/attached will be published on our website as part of the Trust's Freedom of Information Publication Log. This is because

information disclosed in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act is disclosed to the public, not just to the individual making the request. We will remove any personal information (such as your name, email and so on) from any information we make public to protect your personal information.

To view the Freedom of Information Act in full please click [here](#).

Yours sincerely

Freedom of Information Team
University Hospitals Bristol and Weston NHS Foundation Trust